
Updates 
April 04, 2022

Biden Administration Continues Offshore Wind Momentum With
Ninth Lease Sale

The Bureau of Ocean Energy Management (BOEM) released its final sale notice (FSN) for two lease areas
totaling 110,091 acres in the Carolina Long Bay Area on March 25, 2022. The auction for these lease areas will
be held virtually on May 11, 2022. The lease sale follows the unprecedented auction of six lease areas in the
New York Bight, which brought in $4.37 billion to the U.S. Department of the Treasury. According to the U.S.
Department of the Interior's announcement, if developed, the Carolina Long Bay leases could result in at least
1.3 gigawatts of offshore wind energy—enough to power nearly 500,000 homes.

As set forth in the FSN and supporting the decision memorandum, BOEM will auction two lease areas of
approximately equal size more than 20 miles offshore from Bald Head Island, North Carolina. Sixteen bidders
qualified to participate in the auction. In contrast to the New York Bight sale, which used a purely monetary
cost-ascending format, BOEM will utilize a multiple-factor auction that will credit bidders for financial
commitments to an offshore wind workforce training program or to the development of an offshore wind
domestic supply chain. BOEM will also allow a bidder to bid for both lease areas. Major provisions of the FSN
follow below.

Lease Area Modification

Responding to public comments to the proposed sale notice (PSN), BOEM reduced the proposed Wind Energy
Areas (WEAs) by 14% to 110,091 acres. To minimize potential visual impact, BOEM removed all lease blocks
within 20 miles of the shoreline, which eliminated 13,474 acres from the northern portion of the lease sites.
BOEM further removed 4,300 acres from the southeast portion of the proposed lease area to eliminate conflicts
with a shipping safety fairway under consideration by the U.S. Coast Guard.

The size of the current lease areas is as follows:

OCS-A-0545: 54,937 acres
OCS-A-0546: 55,154 acres

https://perkinscoie.com/insights-search?f[0]=insights_type:6
https://www.boem.gov/sites/default/files/documents/renewable-energy/state-activities/ATLW-9%20Final Sale Notice.pdf
https://www.boem.gov/renewable-energy/state-activities/new-york-bight
https://doi.gov/pressreleases/biden-harris-administration-announces-wind-energy-lease-sale-offshore-carolinas
https://www.boem.gov/sites/default/files/documents/renewable-energy/state-activities/ATLW-9%20Final Sale Notice.pdf
https://www.boem.gov/sites/default/files/documents/renewable-energy/state-activities/ATLW-9-FSN-Decision-memo-Final-Signed.pdf
https://www.boem.gov/sites/default/files/documents/renewable-energy/state-activities/ATLW-9%20Final Sale Notice.pdf
https://www.boem.gov/sites/default/files/documents/renewable-energy/state-activities/ATLW-9-PSN-Response-to-Comments.pdf
https://www.boem.gov/sites/default/files/documents/about-boem/regulations-guidance/86-FR-60274.pdf
https://www.boem.gov/sites/default/files/documents/renewable-energy/state-activities/ATLW-9-FSN-Decision-memo-Final-Signed.pdf
https://www.boem.gov/sites/default/files/documents/renewable-energy/state-activities/Lease-Package-OCS-A-0545.pdf
https://www.boem.gov/sites/default/files/documents/renewable-energy/state-activities/Lease-Package-OCS-A-0546.pdf


BOEM has determined that the lease area could support two separate commercially viable areas or one larger
commercial project and therefore is "allowing bidders to win one or both areas in the auction to allow for a
balance between competitive and economic benefits, and the desire to utilize economies of scale."

Multiple-factor Auction With Credits for Nonmonetary Factors

For the first time since 2016, BOEM will use a multiple-factor auction format with a multiple-factor bidding
system with a combination of a monetary (cash) and nonmonetary factors that will serve as bidding credits in the
sale. As noted in the decision memorandum for the FSN, BOEM's goals in this lease auction are "to convey
renewable energy leases to entities most likely to successfully develop the wind resources and ... comply with
the statutory requirement to obtain a fair return on leased acreage." The memorandum explains that multiple-
factor auction formats "allow BOEM to balance fair return on leased acreage while incentivizing initiatives that
will aid in the expeditious and orderly development of the Outer Continental Shelf or other priorities under
BOEM's statutory requirements."

BOEM will give a qualifying bidder a credit of 20% of its cash bid in exchange for committing to make a
qualifying monetary contribution to programs or initiatives that support workforce training programs for the
offshore wind industry, development of a U.S. domestic supply chain for the offshore wind energy industry, or
both. To qualify, the winning bidder is required to financially contribute at least 80% of its bidding credit toward
a workforce training program or development of a domestic supply chain. The credit "must result in a more
robust domestic supply chain by reducing the upfront capital or certification cost for manufacturing offshore
wind components including the building of facilities, the purchasing of capital equipment, and the certifying of
existing manufacturing facilities." The credit would apply to both lease areas if a bidder who is qualified for the
credit wins both lease areas.

Bidders must indicate their interest in the bidding credit and include a conceptual strategy for meeting the credit
requirements in the bidders' financial form and the bidders' form addendum in advance of the lease, along with a
bid deposit for one or both leases. BOEM's decision memorandum states that these strategies "shall describe
objective, quantifiable, and verifiable steps that would allow BOEM to confirm compliance with the bidding

https://www.boem.gov/sites/default/files/documents/renewable-energy/state-activities/ATLW-9-FSN-Decision-memo-Final-Signed.pdf
https://www.boem.gov/sites/default/files/documents/renewable-energy/state-activities/ATLW-9-FSN-Decision-memo-Final-Signed.pdf
https://www.boem.gov/sites/default/files/documents/renewable-energy/state-activities/BiddersFinancialForm.pdf
https://www.boem.gov/sites/default/files/documents/renewable-energy/state-activities/BFF-Addendum-Bidding-Credit-Gen-Req-Restrictions_0.pdf
https://www.boem.gov/sites/default/files/documents/renewable-energy/state-activities/ATLW-9-FSN-Decision-memo-Final-Signed.pdf


credit when the documentation is submitted." A BOEM panel will review the bidders' nonmonetary component
after bid deposits have been received and notify bidders if they qualify for the credit prior to the auction.

Criteria for the nonmonetary factors include the following:

Workforce Development. The contribution must result in a better trained or larger domestic offshore
wind workforce that would provide for more efficient operations. Contributions must be towards either
labor or workforce training for offshore wind, maritime training for the crewing of vessels, offshore wind
manufacturing training, or training in any other job related to offshore wind development.
Domestic Supply Chain. The contribution must result in a more robust domestic supply chain by
reducing upfront capital or certification costs for manufacturing wind components. Contributions must be
made toward activities supporting the development of the offshore wind domestic supply chain, domestic
component suppliers, technical assistance grants, the development of Jones Act-compliant vessels, bonds
for businesses engaged in offshore wind development, and other contributions that the lessee can
demonstrate will further the manufacture of offshore wind.

Finally, the bidder's documentation "demonstrating payment of the full commitment must be provided to BOEM
no later than the date in which the first [Facility Design Report] for the project is submitted to BOEM." The
documentation must include all written agreements between the lessee and beneficiaries of the contribution,
among others, and must "contain the information called for in the conceptual Strategy submitted at the time of
the bid deposit to allow BOEM to confirm compliance with the bidding credit criteria."

Lease Stipulations

Based on public comments on the lease stipulations described conceptually in the PSN, BOEM has developed
and refined the following lease stipulations:

Stakeholder Reporting Requirements. As detailed in its response to comments, BOEM has "expand[ed]
the previously used lease stipulation to require semi-annual progress reporting" regarding engagement
with tribal nations, ocean users, underserved communities, commercial and recreational fishing industries,
environmental and public non-governmental organizations (NGOs), and other stakeholders that may be
negatively affected by the project. The progress report, which will "extend beyond the end of the site
assessment term and continue until approval [of] any Construction and Operations Plan(s) (COP)," must
include the following:

The identification of tribal nations and parties potentially affected by proposed activities and a
summary of engagement. Lessees must coordinate with one another on engagement activities to the
maximum extent possible.
The development of a communications plan for fisheries, tribal nations, and agencies.
Update on activities executed under any survey plan.

As set forth in the lease, the purpose of this requirement, in part, is to "improve Lessee communication and
transparency with affected Tribes, parties, and members of the public, and to encourage lessees to identify and
engage with underserved communities, including environmental justice communities that may be
disproportionately impacted by a project's OCS activities, in order to avoid, minimize, and mitigate potential
adverse effects by, for example, investing in these communities."

Transmission Planning. BOEM requires a continuing planned approach to siting cables and is evaluating
options, including the use of cable corridors, regional transmission systems, meshed systems, and other
mechanisms. As in the New York Bight, approval of the COP may be conditioned on such methods as

https://www.boem.gov/sites/default/files/documents/renewable-energy/state-activities/ATLW-9-PSN-Response-to-Comments.pdf
https://www.boem.gov/sites/default/files/documents/renewable-energy/state-activities/ATLW-9%20Final Sale Notice.pdf
https://www.boem.gov/sites/default/files/documents/renewable-energy/state-activities/ATLW-9-PSN-Response-to-Comments.pdf
https://www.boem.gov/sites/default/files/documents/renewable-energy/state-activities/Lease-Package-OCS-A-0545.pdf


appropriate. BOEM also "has modified the lease stipulations concerning lessee communication with Tribal
Nations and parties to explicitly require the lessee to seek input and discussion surrounding transmission
easements prior to proposing such easements."
Endangered Species. Lessees will be required to use meteorological buoys to track the patterns of birds
and bats including Endangered Species Act (ESA) listed species. Lessees must follow the project design
criteria and best management practices associated with mitigation, monitoring, and reporting requirements
for endangered species as set forth in the Project Design Criteria and Best Management Practices for Data
Collection Associated with Atlantic Offshore Wind Leases.
Project Labor Agreements and Supply Chain Development. Lessees must make every reasonable
effort to enter into a project labor agreement covering construction of any of the leased areas with
"consideration of the right-to-work status of North Carolina and South Carolina, which specifies that any
PLA provisions for the construction phase of a project apply to all contractors."
Surface Structure Layout and Orientation. Lessees must attempt to coordinate to develop a layout of
surface structures that facilitates transportation between the adjacent lease areas.

Conclusion

BOEM has indicated that future lease sales, including the auction scheduled later this year in California, will
follow a format broadly consistent to prior lease sales. It remains to be seen, however, how an auction where
bidders receive credits for promises of future performance will affect the ultimate return to the Treasury and
meet BOEM's stated goal of conveying leases to the entities most likely to successfully develop the wind
resource.

© 2022 Perkins Coie LLP

Authors

Laura Smith Morton

Partner
LMorton@perkinscoie.com      202.654.6283    

Edward Boling

https://www.boem.gov/sites/default/files/documents/renewable-energy/OSW-surveys-NLAA-programmatic.pdf
https://www.boem.gov/sites/default/files/documents/renewable-energy/OSW-surveys-NLAA-programmatic.pdf
https://perkinscoie.com/professionals/laura-smith-morton
mailto:LMorton@perkinscoie.com
tel:202.654.6283
https://perkinscoie.com/professionals/edward-boling


Partner
TedBoling@perkinscoie.com      202.661.5872    

Kaela Shiigi

Associate
KShiigi@perkinscoie.com      415.344.7064    

Explore more in

Environment, Energy & Resources      Climate Law      Infrastructure Development      Energy Infrastructure &
Clean Technology   

Related insights

Update

Securities Enforcement Forum DC 2024: Priorities in the Election’s Wake

Update

The New Administration’s Impact on Retailers

mailto:TedBoling@perkinscoie.com
tel:202.661.5872
https://perkinscoie.com/professionals/kaela-shiigi
mailto:KShiigi@perkinscoie.com
tel:415.344.7064
https://perkinscoie.com/services/environment-energy-resources
https://perkinscoie.com/services/climate-law
https://perkinscoie.com/services/infrastructure-development
https://perkinscoie.com/industries/energy-infrastructure-clean-technology
https://perkinscoie.com/industries/energy-infrastructure-clean-technology
https://perkinscoie.com/insights/update/securities-enforcement-forum-dc-2024-priorities-elections-wake
https://perkinscoie.com/insights/update/new-administrations-impact-retailers

